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3 Financial risk management (Continued)

(d) Financial instruments by category (Continued)

2015 2014

Liabilities at 
amortised cost

Liabilities at 
fair value 

through 
profit or loss Total

Liabilities at 
amortised cost

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Liabilities as per 
 consolidated 
 statement of 
 financial position
Senior notes (note 21) 20,878,179 – 20,878,179 22,273,762
Bank and other 
 borrowings (note 23) 53,607,117 – 53,607,117 38,794,937
Debentures (note 22) 15,258,499 – 15,258,499 –
Trade and other payables 
 (excluding other taxes 
 payable and salaries 
 payable) 67,571,499 – 67,571,499 35,209,185
Derivative financial 
 instruments (note 20) – 10,198 10,198 –
Total 157,315,294 10,198 157,325,492 96,277,884

4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements
Estimates and judgements used in preparing the consolidated financial statements are evaluated and 

based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are 

believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Group makes estimates and assumptions 

concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related 

actual results. The estimates and assumptions that may have a significant effect on the carrying amounts 

of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(a) Income taxes and deferred taxation

Significant judgement is required in determining the provision for income tax. There are many 

transactions and calculations for which the ultimate determination is uncertain during the ordinary 

course of business. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that 

were initially recorded, such difference will impact the income tax and deferred tax provision in the 

period in which such determination is made.

Deferred tax assets relating to certain temporary differences and tax losses are recognised when 

management considers to be probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the 

temporary differences or tax losses can be utilised. The outcome of their actual utilisation may be 

different.
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4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements (Continued)

(b) Revenue recognition

The Group has recognised revenue from the sale of properties held for sale as disclosed in note 5. 

The assessment of when an entity has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to 

buyers requires the examination of the circumstances of the transaction. In most cases, the transfer 

of risks and rewards of ownership coincides with the date when the equitable interest in the 

property vests with the buyer upon release of the respective property to the buyer.

As disclosed in note 37, the Group provides guarantees in respect of mortgage facilities granted 

by certain banks relating to the mortgage loans arranged for certain purchasers of the Group’s 

properties. These guarantees will normally be discharged upon issuance of the real estate ownership 

certificate which are generally be available within three months after the purchasers take possession 

of the relevant properties. In order to obtain mortgages, the purchasers would have settled no less 

than 20% of the total contract amount in accordance with related PRC regulations upon signing 

the sales contract. The directors of the Company are of the opinion that such settlements provide 

sufficient evidence of the purchasers’ commitment to honour contractual obligation of the bank 

loans. In addition, based on the past experiences, defaults of mortgage facilities by the purchasers 

which resulted in the bank guarantees being called upon were rare and the financial impact was 

immaterial. Further, as disclosed in note 3(a)(iii), the credit risk of the Group under the circumstance 

that a purchaser defaults on the payment of its mortgage during the term of the guarantee is very 

low. Accordingly, the directors believe that significant risks and rewards associated to the ownership 

of the properties have been transferred to the purchasers upon the delivery of the properties to 

them.

(c) Estimates for net realisable value of properties under development and 
completed properties held for sale

The Group assesses the carrying amounts of properties under development and completed 

properties held for sale according to their net realisable value based on the realisability of these 

properties. Net realisable value for properties under development is determined by reference to 

management’s estimates of the selling price based on prevailing market conditions, less applicable 

variable selling expenses and the anticipated costs to completion (including land costs). Net 

realisable value for completed properties held for sale is determined by reference to management’s 

estimates of the selling price based on prevailing market conditions, less applicable variable selling 

expenses. Based on management’s best estimates, There was no material impairment for properties 

under development and completed properties held for sale as at 31 December 2015 (2014: 

RMB147,284,000).
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4 Critical accounting estimates and judgements (Continued)

(d) Estimates for impairment of hotel assets

Management performs review for impairment of the hotel assets whenever events or changes in 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of the hotel assets may not be recoverable. In 

such case, the recoverable amounts of hotel assets have been determined based on value-in-use 

method. The value-in-use calculations require the use of significant estimates and assumptions on 

the projections of cash flows from the continuous use of the hotel assets. The key assumptions used 

in determining the value-in-use of hotel assets mainly include:

– Discount rate of 12% per annum;

– 4% per annum growth rate after start-up period; and

– Occupancy rates of 60% to 65% after start-up period.

Based on management’s best estimates, there was no material impairment for hotel assets at 31 

December 2015 and 2014.

(e) Estimates for fair value of investment properties

The Group assesses the fair value of its investment properties based on valuations determined by 

independent and professional qualified valuer. Significant judgement and assumptions are required 

in assessing the fair value of the investment properties. Details of the judgement and assumptions 

are disclosed in note 7.

5 Segment information
The executive directors review the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and 

allocate resources. The executive directors have determined the operating segments based on these 

reports.

The executive directors consider the business from product perspective. From a product perspective, 

executive directors assess the performance of:

• Property development;

• Construction, fitting and decoration;

• Property investment;

• Property management; and

• Hotel operation.

The executive directors assess the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of 

operating profit.
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5 Segment information (Continued)

Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, land use rights, 

investment properties, properties under development, completed properties held for sale, inventories, 

receivables and operating cash. They exclude deferred income tax assets, available-for-sale financial 

assets, financial assets at fair value through profit and loss and derivative financial instruments. Segment 

liabilities consist primarily of operating liabilities. They exclude senior notes, debentures, bank and other 

borrowings, deferred income tax liabilities, income taxes payable and derivative financial instruments.

Capital expenditure comprises additions to property, plant and equipment (note 6), investment 

properties (note 7), intangible assets (note 8) and land use rights (note 9).

Revenue consists of the following:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Sales of properties 109,460,370 81,897,856
Rendering of construction, fitting and decoration services 746,355 467,872
Rental income 91,747 86,714
Rendering of property management services 1,469,307 964,066
Rendering of hotel services 1,454,861 1,132,295

113,222,640 84,548,803

Sales between segments are carried out according to the terms and condition agreed by the respective 

segments’ management.

The Group’s entire revenue is attributable to the market in Mainland China and over 90% of the Group’s 

non-current assets are located in Mainland China. No geographical information is therefore presented.

The Group has a large number of customers, none of whom contributed 10% or more of the Group’s 

revenue.
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5 Segment information (Continued)

The segment information provided to the executive directors for the reportable segments for the year 

ended 31 December 2015 is as follows:

Property
development

Construction,
fitting and
decoration

Property
investment

Property
management

Hotel
operation Total Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue 109,460,370 13,634,456 91,747 1,940,853 1,508,247 126,635,673
Inter-segment revenue – (12,888,101) – (471,546) (53,386) (13,413,033)
Revenue (from external 
 customers) 109,460,370 746,355 91,747 1,469,307 1,454,861 113,222,640
Depreciation and 
 amortisation 421,128 35,444 – 13,482 359,718 829,772
Operating profit/(loss) 15,039,299 170,418 903,529 253,864 (188,733) 16,178,377

At 31 December 2015
Total segment assets after 
 elimination of 
 inter-segment balances 326,818,471 7,268,206 8,686,295 975,304 12,999,972 356,748,248
Capital expenditure 1,507,855 15,746 344,564 4,287 917,683 2,790,135
Total segment liabilities 
 after elimination of 
 inter-segment balances 160,280,150 8,180,750 8,011 737,945 933,943 170,140,799

The segment information provided to the executive directors for the reportable segments for the year 

ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

Property 
development

Construction, 
fitting and 
decoration

Property 
investment

Property 
management

Hotel 
operation Total Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Segment revenue 81,897,856 21,449,077 86,714 964,066 1,213,636 105,611,349
Inter-segment revenue – (20,981,205) – – (81,341) (21,062,546)
Revenue (from external 
 customers) 81,897,856 467,872 86,714 964,066 1,132,295 84,548,803
Depreciation and 
 amortisation 424,158 30,312 3,817 11,352 319,673 789,312
Operating profit/(loss) 15,027,422 (3,300) 1,906,185 (89,492) (235,850) 16,604,965

At 31 December 2014
Total segment assets after 
 elimination of inter-
 segment balances 235,028,152 8,607,178 7,035,579 1,499,951 12,882,571 265,053,431
Capital expenditure 1,926,777 27,023 – 17,660 3,172,700 5,144,160
Total segment liabilities after
 elimination of inter-
 segment balances 124,665,546 6,616,117 – 1,029,748 645,565 132,956,976
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5 Segment information (Continued)

As at 31 December 2015, segment assets of the property development segment included the amounts 

of investments in associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method totalling 

approximately RMB1,688,426,000 (2014: RMB55,866,000).

Reportable operating profits are reconciled to net profit as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Total operating profit 16,178,377 16,604,965
Finance costs – net (1,289,510) (195,582)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures (55,758) (40,258)
Profit before income tax 14,833,109 16,369,125
Income tax expenses (5,121,428) (5,757,225)
Profit for the year 9,711,681 10,611,900

Reportable segments’ assets and liabilities are reconciled to total assets and total liabilities as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Total segment assets after elimination of inter-segment balances 356,748,248 265,053,431
Deferred income tax assets 3,786,942 2,770,111
Available-for-sale financial assets 214,998 208,667
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,188,096 –
Derivative financial instruments 18,043 –
Total assets 361,956,327 268,032,209
Total segment liabilities after elimination of inter-segment 
 balances 170,140,799 132,956,976
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,815,717 2,587,976
Income taxes payable 8,905,412 8,976,132
Senior notes 20,878,179 22,273,762
Bank and other borrowings 53,607,117 38,794,937
Debentures 15,258,499 –
Derivative financial instruments 10,198 –
Total liabilities 272,615,921 205,589,783
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6 Property, plant and equipment

Buildings Machinery
Transportation

equipment

Furniture,
fitting and
equipment

Construction
in progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2014
Cost 8,350,085 530,095 1,193,519 1,047,493 6,864,894 17,986,086
Accumulated depreciation (1,003,880) (198,845) (453,911) (501,160) – (2,157,796)
Net book amount 7,346,205 331,250 739,608 546,333 6,864,894 15,828,290

Year ended 31 December 2014
Opening net book amount 7,346,205 331,250 739,608 546,333 6,864,894 15,828,290
Additions 1,086,881 72,514 228,364 407,716 3,025,391 4,820,866
Transfer to investment 
 properties (1,109,822) – – – – (1,109,822)
Transfer upon completion 4,029,941 – – – (4,029,941) –
Disposals (125,731) (23,237) (11,430) (15,656) – (176,054)
Depreciation (336,237) (44,109) (149,310) (189,058) – (718,714)
Exchange differences (357) 32 (1,001) (722) – (2,048)
Closing net book amount 10,890,880 336,450 806,231 748,613 5,860,344 18,642,518

At 31 December 2014
Cost 12,193,612 577,305 1,398,052 1,433,227 5,860,344 21,462,540
Accumulated depreciation (1,302,732) (240,855) (591,821) (684,614) – (2,820,022)
Net book amount 10,890,880 336,450 806,231 748,613 5,860,344 18,642,518

Year ended 31 December 2015
Opening net book amount 10,890,880 336,450 806,231 748,613 5,860,344 18,642,518
Additions 753,494 39,315 88,130 156,594 1,320,774 2,358,307
Acquisition of subsidiaries
(note 40) – – 748 48,440 – 49,188
Transfer upon completion 1,697,522 – – – (1,697,522) –
Disposals (92,119) (8,242) (31,234) (120,099) (5,100) (256,794)
Depreciation (271,363) (52,137) (175,988) (262,567) – (762,055)
Exchange differences (6,789) (980) (1,785) (1,769) – (11,323)
Closing net book amount 12,971,625 314,406 686,102 569,212 5,478,496 20,019,841

At 31 December 2015
Cost 14,443,981 597,629 1,420,246 1,447,420 5,478,496 23,387,772
Accumulated depreciation (1,472,356) (283,223) (734,144) (878,208) – (3,367,931)
Net book amount 12,971,625 314,406 686,102 569,212 5,478,496 20,019,841
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6 Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

Depreciation charge was capitalised or expensed in the following categories in the consolidated 

statement of financial position or the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Properties under development 165,479 213,339
Cost of sales 416,290 309,271
Selling and marketing costs 42,267 46,458
Administrative expenses 138,019 149,646

762,055 718,714

As at 31 December 2015, buildings with net book value of RMB3,528,296,000 (2014: RMB3,557,170,000) 

were pledged as collateral for the Group’s borrowings.

As at 31 December 2015, title certificates of buildings with net book value of RMB5,120,147,000 (2014: 

RMB4,718,032,000) were still in the progress of being obtained.

Also as at 31 December 2015, included in buildings and construction in progress were the hotels located 

in the PRC with net book value of RMB11,116,518,000 (2014: RMB10,923,814,000).

7 Investment properties
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Year ended 31 December
Opening net book amount 7,035,579 112,340
Additions 344,564 –
Depreciation – (3,817)
Transfer from property, plant and equipment and land use rights 
 (notes 6 and 9) – 1,211,111
Transfer from properties under development and completed 
 properties held for sale 639,585 1,883,593
Revaluation gains upon transfer 601,023 3,333,443
– from property, plant and equipment and land use rights – 1,952,316
– from properties under development and completed properties 
  held for sale 601,023 1,381,127
Fair value change 208,789 498,909
Disposals (143,245) –
Closing net book amount 8,686,295 7,035,579
Gains arising from changes in fair value of and transfer to
 investment properties represent:
– Revaluation gains upon transfer of properties under
   development and completed properties held for sale 601,023 1,381,127
– Fair value change 208,789 498,909

809,812 1,880,036
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7 Investment properties (Continued)

Properties were re-measured at their respective fair values upon transfer. For the properties transferred 

from properties under development and completed properties held for sale to investment properties, the 

differences between the fair values and carrying amounts upon transfer, amounting to RMB601,023,000 

(2014: RMB1,381,127,000), were recognised in profit or loss as gains arising from changes in fair value of 

and transfer to investment properties. In 2015, there are no properties transferred from property, plant 

and equipment and land use rights to investment properties. In 2014, for the properties transferred from 

property, plant and equipment and land use rights to investment properties, the differences between 

the fair values and carrying amounts upon transfer, amounting to RMB1,952,316,000, were recognised 

directly in equity with related deferred income tax of RMB488,079,000 (note 28).

The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the 

date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. At 31 December 2015 and 2014, 

the Group had only level 3 investment properties.

Valuation processes of the Group

The Group’s investment properties were valued at transfer dates, and at 31 December 2015 and 2014 by 

Vigers Appraisal and Consulting Limited, an independent and professionally qualified valuer who holds a 

recognised relevant professional qualification and has recent experience in the locations and segments 

of the investment properties valued. For all investment properties, their current use equates the highest 

and best use.

Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between management and the valuer on a semi-

annual basis, in line with the Group’s interim and annual reporting dates.

At each half year-end, management:

• Verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report;

• Assesses property valuations movements when compared to the prior year valuation report; and

• Holds discussions with the independent valuer.
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7 Investment properties (Continued)

Valuation Techniques

Valuations are based on:

(i) Direct comparison approach assuming sale of each of these properties in its existing state with the 

benefit of vacant possession. By making reference to sales transactions as available in the relevant 

market, comparable properties in close proximity have been selected and adjustments have been 

made to account for the difference in factors such as locations and property size; and/or

(ii) Income approach taking into account the current rents of the property interests and the reversionary 

potentials of the tenancies, term yield and reversionary yield are then applied respectively to derive 

the market value of the property, or

(iii) Residual method of valuation which is commonly used in valuing development sites by establishing 

the market value of the properties on an “as-if” completed basis with appropriate deduction on 

construction costs, professional fees, contingency, marketing and legal cost, and interest payments 

to be incurred, anticipated developer’s profits, as well as land acquisition costs, interest payment 

and profit on land.

There were no changes to the valuation techniques during the year.

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)
Fair value 

as at 
31 December 

2015
Valuation

techniques Unobservable inputs

Range of
unobservable

inputs

The rate of return/
capitalisation rate

4%-5.5%
per annum

Completed investment 
 properties

7,676,621,000 Income 
capitalisation

Monthly rental
(RMB/square meter/month)

20-75

Direct comparison Adjusted market price
(RMB/square meter)

1,800-37,000

Budgeted construction cost to 
be incurred (RMB/square meter)

240-1,900

Investment properties 
 under construction

1,009,674,000 Residual method Remaining percentage 
to completion

10%-20%

Anticipated developer’s
profit margin

12%-15%
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7 Investment properties (Continued)

Valuation Techniques (Continued)

Information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3) (Continued)
Fair value 

as at 
31 December 

2014
Valuation 

techniques Unobservable inputs

Range of 
unobservable 

inputs

The rate of return/
capitalisation rate

4%-5.5%
per annum

Completed investment 
 properties

4,213,399,000 Income 
capitalisation

Monthly rental
(RMB/square meter/month)

20-75

Direct comparison Adjusted market price
(RMB/square meter)

1,800-37,000

Budgeted construction cost to 
be incurred (RMB/square meter)

240-1,900

Investment properties under 
 construction

2,822,180,000 Residual method Remaining percentage
to completion

10%-20%

Anticipated developer’s
profit margin

12%-15%

Relationships of unobservable inputs to fair value are as follows:

• The higher rate of return/capitalisation rate, the lower fair value;

• The higher expected vacancy rate, the lower fair value;

• The higher monthly rental, the higher fair value;

• The higher market price, the higher fair value;

• The higher budgeted construction cost to be incurred, the lower fair value;

• The higher remaining percentage to completion, the lower fair value;

• The higher the anticipated developer’s profit margin, the lower fair value;

Amounts recognised in profit or loss for investment properties

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Rental income 91,747 86,714
Direct operating expenses (11,186) (6,421)

80,561 80,293

As at 31 December 2015, investment properties with fair value of RMB357,513,000 (2014: 

RMB415,804,000) were pledged as collateral for the Group’s borrowings.
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8 Intangible assets
Computer 

software Goodwill Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2014
Cost 83,112 – 83,112
Accumulated amortisation (39,635) – (39,635)
Net book amount 43,477 – 43,477

Year ended 31 December 2014
Opening net book amount 43,477 – 43,477
Additions 10,875 – 10,875
Amortisation (6,272) – (6,272)
Disposals (18,333) – (18,333)
Closing net book amount 29,747 – 29,747

At 31 December 2014
Cost 75,154 – 75,154
Accumulated amortisation (45,907) – (45,907)
Net book amount 29,247 – 29,247

Year ended 31 December 2015
Opening net book amount 29,247 – 29,247
Additions 12,467 – 12,467
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 40) 119 90,274 90,393
Amortisation (10,568) – (10,568)
Closing net book amount 31,265 90,274 121,539

At 31 December 2015
Cost 87,740 90,274 178,014
Accumulated amortisation (56,475) – (56,475)
Net book amount 31,265 90,274 121,539 

Amortisation expense has been charged in administrative expenses.
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9 Land use rights
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Opening net book amount 2,034,522 1,865,068
Additions 74,797 331,252
Transfer to investment properties – (101,289)
Amortisation (57,149) (60,509)
Closing net book amount 2,052,170 2,034,522

Amortisation expense has been charged in administrative expenses.

Land use rights are located in the PRC and for self-use, and held on leases of between 10 to 50 years.

As at 31 December 2015, land use rights with net book value of RMB1,169,463,000 (2014: 

RMB1,333,941,000) were pledged as collateral for the Group’s borrowings.

10 Properties under development

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Properties under development expected to be completed:
– Within a normal operating cycle included under current assets 135,107,046 105,993,980
– Beyond a normal operating cycle included under 
   non-current assets 52,727,068 44,638,652

187,834,114 150,632,632

Amounts comprise:
– Construction costs 110,526,146 86,023,485
– Land use rights 69,910,631 59,091,249
– Borrowing costs capitalized 7,397,337 5,517,898

187,834,114 150,632,632

Properties under development expected to be completed within a normal operating cycle did not 

include properties that will be available for sale more than twelve months after the date of statement of 

financial position.

The capitalisation rate used to determine the amount of interest on general borrowings incurred eligible 

for capitalisation in 2015 was 7.78% per annum (2014: 8.16% per annum). Majority of the properties 

under development of the Group is located in the PRC.

As at 31 December 2015, land use rights included in properties under development with net book 

value of RMB18,649,419,000 (2014: RMB15,247,795,000) were pledged as collateral for the Group’s 

borrowings.
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11(a) Subsidiaries
The principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2015 are listed in note 44.

The directors of the Company consider that the non-controlling interests of the individual subsidiaries 

were insignificant to the Group and thus the individual financial information of these subsidiaries are 

not disclosed.

11(b) Investments in joint ventures

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 21,374 33,333
Additions 805,891 –
Share of loss (23,331) (11,959)
At 31 December 803,934 21,374

The directors of the Company consider that the joint ventures as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 were 

insignificant to the Group and thus the individual financial information of the joint ventures were not 

disclosed.

As at 31 December 2015, there were no significant contingent liabilities and commitments relating to 

the Group’s interest in the joint ventures.

The summarised financial information of individually immaterial joint ventures on an aggregate basis is 

as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Carrying amount in the consolidated financial statements 803,934 21,374
Share of loss for the year (23,331) (11,959)
Share of total comprehensive income (23,331) (11,959)
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11(c) Investments in associates
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 34,492 56,791
Additions 882,427 6,000
Share of loss (32,427) (28,299)
At 31 December 884,492 34,492

The directors of the Company consider that the associates as at 31 December 2015 and 2014 were 

insignificant to the Group and thus the individual financial information of the associates were not 

disclosed.

As at 31 December 2015, there were no significant contingent liabilities relating to the Group’s interest 

in the associates except for the contingent liabilities arising from the guarantee that the Group provided 

to Guangzhou Lihe Property Development Company Limited (“Li He”), in which the Group held 20% 

equity interest, for its borrowings (note 37).

The summarised financial information of individually immaterial associates on an aggregate basis is as 

follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Carrying amount in the consolidated financial statements 884,492 34,492
Share of loss for the year (32,427) (28,299)
Share of total comprehensive income (32,427) (28,299)

12 Available-for-sale financial assets
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Unlisted equity investment at fair value:
At 1 January 208,667 206,329
Fair value change (note 26) 6,331 2,338
At 31 December 214,998 208,667

The Group’s available-for-sale financial assets represent a 3.95% equity interest in an unlisted investment 

fund company which was established in March 2013 in the PRC. The available-for-sale financial assets 

are denominated in RMB.

The fair value of the available-for-sale financial assets at 31 December 2015 was determined with reference 

to the Group’s share of the net asset value of the investment fund company. The fair value measurement of 

the available-for-sale financial assets is categorised within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.
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13 Completed properties held for sale
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Completed properties held for sale 34,114,127 23,203,236

The completed properties held for sale are located in the PRC.

14 Inventories
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Construction materials and spare parts 1,978,437 2,095,143

15 Trade and other receivables
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables (note (a)) 14,764,833 8,690,063
Land auction and other deposits 6,999,069 2,600,236
Other receivables (note (b)) 6,175,220 3,746,574
Amounts due from customers for contract work (note (c)) 563,378 1,269,592
Prepayments for land use rights (note (d)) 4,275,331 3,280,822
Amounts due from related parties except for contract work 
 (note 41(d)(i)) 4,597,657 3,020,574
Loans to related parties (note 41(d)(iii)) 775,971 –
Other prepayments (note (e)) 4,733,607 2,763,041

42,885,066 25,370,902
Less: non-current portion of loans to related parties (642,950) –
Current portion of trade and other receivables 42,242,116 25,370,902

As at 31 December 2015, the fair value of trade and other receivables approximated their carrying 

amounts.
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15 Trade and other receivables (Continued)

(a) Trade receivables mainly arise from sales of properties. Property buyers are generally granted credit 

terms of 1 to 6 months. The ageing analysis of trade receivables based on revenue recognition date 

is as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 90 days 12,706,910 7,399,889
Over 90 days and within 180 days 853,260 640,911
Over 180 days and within 365 days 821,220 436,609
Over 365 days 383,443 212,654

14,764,833 8,690,063

At 31 December 2015 and 2014, trade receivables were denominated in RMB.

Trade receivables are analysed as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Fully performing under credit terms 14,128,350 8,451,516
Past due but not impaired 636,483 238,547

14,764,833 8,690,063

Past due but not impaired receivables mainly represent receivables from sales of properties. The 

directors consider that these receivables would be recovered and no provision was therefore made 

against past due receivables as at 31 December 2015 (2014: nil). The ageing analysis of these trade 

receivables is as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Over 90 days and within 180 days 369,799 97,515
Over 180 days and within 365 days 234,982 95,164
Over 365 days 31,702 45,868

636,483 238,547

The other classes within trade and other receivables did not contain impaired assets and there had 

been no material default history for these receivables.

There is no concentration of credit risk with respect to trade receivables as the Group has a large 

number of customers. Trade receivables were collateralised by the properties sold.
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15 Trade and other receivables (Continued)

(b) Other receivables mainly represent advances made to outsourced construction and design vendors, 

which are interest-free, unsecured and repayable on demand.

(c) Amounts due from customers for contract work at the date of statement of financial position are as 

follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost incurred 3,919,572 4,252,364
Recognised profits (less recognised losses) 1,063,910 1,079,993

4,983,482 5,332,357
Less: progress billings (4,420,104) (4,062,765)

563,378 1,269,592

Represented by:
Amounts due from customers 563,378 1,269,592
Including: Related parties (note 41(d)(i)) 343,213 908,173
       Third parties 220,165 361,419

(d) Prepayments for land use rights are related to acquisition of land use rights upon successfully 

bidding at the land auctions conducted by the PRC government. The relevant land use right 

certificates have not been obtained at 31 December 2015.

(e) Other prepayments mainly represent prepayments for purchases of construction materials and 

services.

16 Restricted cash
The amount represented guarantee deposits for construction of pre-sale properties denominated in 

RMB.

In accordance with relevant documents issued by the PRC State-Owned Land and Resource Bureau, 

certain property development companies of the Group are required to place in designated bank accounts 

certain amount of presale proceeds of properties as guarantee deposits for the constructions of the 

related properties. The deposits can only be used for payments for construction costs of the relevant 

properties when approval from PRC State-Owned Land and Resource Bureau is obtained. Such guarantee 

deposits will only be released after the completion certificates have been obtained or the issuance of 

the real estate ownership certificates, whichever is earlier.
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17 Cash and cash equivalents
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash at bank and in hand 31,839,298 26,706,380
Short term deposits 16,038,580 507,700

47,877,878 27,214,080
Less: restricted cash (note 16) (11,637,126) (8,453,490)

36,240,752 18,760,590

The short-term bank deposits are denominated in RMB and have terms ranging from 1 month to 3 

months. The effective interest rate of these deposits for the year end 31 December 2015 was 3.11% per 

annum (2014: 5.58% per annum).

Cash and deposits are denominated in the following currencies:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Denominated in RMB 46,753,858 24,695,524
Denominated in HKD 17,684 1,259,806
Denominated in USD 386,984 491,159
Denominated in RM 554,834 748,615
Denominated in AUD 158,681 470
Denominated in other currencies 5,837 18,506

47,877,878 27,214,080

The conversion of RMB and RM denominated balances into other currencies and the remittance of 

these other currencies denominated bank balances and cash out of the PRC and Malaysia are subject 

to relevant rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC and Malaysian 

governments.

18 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Listed equity security - China (note (a)) 1,188,096 –

(a) On 16 November 2015, the Group entered into a share purchase agreement to subscribe for 

51,977,311 shares (representing a 9.16% equity interest) issued by Shenzhen Tiantu Investment 

Management Co., Ltd.(“Tiantu”), which is mainly engaged in investment activities and listed on the 

National Equities Exchange and Quotations (“NEEQ”) in the PRC, at a consideration of approximately 

RMB1,188,096,000. NEEQ is not regarded as an active market for accounting purpose as its 

transaction volume is low; the fair value of the investment is therefore determined with reference 

to the transaction price of the private placement of the shares of Tiantu to certain investors 

immediately prior to its listing on NEEQ in November 2015.

F-205



193Country Garden Holdings Company Limited
Annual Report 2015

19 Trade and other payables
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables (note (b)) 53,478,430 26,875,334
Other payables 13,722,445 7,813,785
Other taxes payable 2,443,970 2,223,947
Salaries payable 3,369,731 3,491,833
Accrued expenses 370,624 520,066

73,385,200 40,924,965

(a) As at 31 December 2015, the carrying amounts of trade and other payables approximated their fair 

values.

(b) The ageing analysis of trade payables mainly based on the date of invoices was as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 90 days 47,826,776 25,106,015
Over 90 days and within 180 days 3,098,282 740,388
Over 180 days and within 365 days 1,564,830 510,070
Over 365 days 988,542 518,861

53,478,430 26,875,334

20 Derivative financial instruments
2015 2014

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Forward foreign exchange 
 contracts 18,043 10,198 – –

The notional principal amount of the outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts at 31 December 

2015 was RMB485,718,000 (2014: nil). These contracts will mature in 2016.
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21 Senior notes
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

As at 1 January 22,273,762 23,059,545
Additions (note (a)(ix)) 5,483,516 4,849,502
Early redemption and repayment on maturity 
 (note (a)(iii) and (a)(iv)) (8,018,100) (5,686,103)
Interest expenses (note 32) 1,880,984 2,244,632
Coupon paid (1,917,376) (2,262,017)
Covenant modification fees (note (b)) (51,166) –
Exchange differences 1,226,559 68,203

20,878,179 22,273,762
Less: current portion included in current liabilities – (2,538,757)
Included in non-current liabilities 20,878,179 19,735,005

At 31 December 2015, the Group’s senior notes were repayable as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year – 2,538,757
Between 2 and 5 years 11,041,295 10,486,171
Over 5 years 9,836,884 9,248,834

20,878,179 22,273,762

(a) The Group has issued the following senior notes:

(i) On 10 September 2009, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount 

of USD300,000,000. On 23 September 2009, the Company made an additional issue of senior 

notes in an aggregated principal amount of USD75,000,000 (collectively the “2014 Notes”). 

The 2014 Notes carried interest at the rate of 11.75% per annum, payable semi-annually on 10 

March and 10 September in arrears, and were repaid upon maturity on 10 September 2014.

(ii) On 22 April 2010, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of 

USD550,000,000 (the “2017 Notes”). The 2017 Notes carry interest at the rate of 11.25% per 

annum, payable semi-annually on 22 April and 22 October in arrears, and will mature on 22 

April 2017, unless redeemed earlier. On 15 June 2014, all the outstanding 2017 Notes were 

early redeemed at a redemption price equal to 105.625% of the principal amount plus accrued 

and unpaid interest of USD9,281,000 to the redemption date. The total redemption price 

paid by the Company on the redemption date was USD590,219,000. The difference between 

the redemption price and the carrying amount of the 2017 Notes on the redemption date, 

amounting to USD30,938,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB189,493,000), was charged to 

profit or loss under ‘finance costs’ (note 32).
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21 Senior notes (Continued)

(a) The Group has issued the following senior notes (Continued):

(iii) On 11 August 2010, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of 

USD400,000,000 (the “2015 Notes”). The 2015 Notes carry interest at the rate of 10.50% per 

annum, payable semi-annually on 11 August and 11 February in arrears, and were repaid upon 

maturity on 11 August 2015.

(iv) On 23 February 2011, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of 

USD900,000,000 (the “2018 Notes”). The 2018 Notes carry interest at the rate of 11.125% per 

annum, payable semi-annually on 23 February and 23 August in arrears, and will mature on 23 

February 2018, unless redeemed earlier.

On 29 March 2015 (the “Redemption Date”), all the outstanding 2018 Notes were early 

redeemed at a redemption price equal to 105.5625% of the principal amount thereof, plus 

accrued and unpaid interest of USD10,012,500 to the Redemption Date. The total redemption 

price paid by the Company on the Redemption Date was USD960,075,000. The difference 

between the redemption price and the carrying amount of the 2018 Notes on the Redemption 

Date, amounting to USD50,062,500 (equivalent to approximately RMB307,369,000), was 

charged to profit or loss under ‘finance costs’ (note 32).

(v) On 10 January 2013, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of 

USD750,000,000 (the “2023 Notes”). The 2023 Notes carry interest at the rate of 7.5% per 

annum, payable semi-annually on 10 January and 10 July in arrears, and will mature on 10 

January 2023, unless redeemed earlier.

(vi) On 4 October 2013, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of 

USD750,000,000 (the “2021 Notes”). The 2021 Notes carry interest at the rate of 7.25% per 

annum, payable semi-annually on 4 October and 4 April in arrears, and will mature on 4 

October 2021, unless redeemed earlier.

(vii) On 27 May 2014, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of 

USD550,000,000 (the “2019 Notes I”). The 2019 Notes I carry interest at the rate of 7.875% per 

annum, payable semi-annually on 27 May and 27 November in arrears, and will mature on 27 

May 2019, unless redeemed earlier.

(viii) On 5 June 2014, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregate principal amount of 

USD250,000,000 (the “2019 Notes II”). The 2019 Notes II were issued by way of private 

placement and carry interest at the rate of 7.5% per annum, payable semi-annually on 5 June 

and 5 December in arrears, and will mature on 5 June 2019, unless redeemed earlier.

(ix) On 9 March 2015, the Company issued senior notes in an aggregated principal amount of 

USD900,000,000 (the “2020 Notes”). The 2020 Notes carry interest at the rate of 7.5% per 

annum, payable semi-annually on 9 March and 9 September in arrears, and will mature on 9 

March 2020, unless redeemed earlier.
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21 Senior notes (Continued)

(b) In 2015, the Group paid USD8,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB51,166,000) to modify 

certain covenants of all existing outstanding notes.

(c) Except for the 2019 Notes II, all senior notes are listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading 

Limited.

Except for the 2019 Notes II, all senior notes contain a liability component and the early redemption 

options: 

Liability component represents the present value of the contractually determined stream of future 

cash flows discounted at the prevailing market interest rate at that time applicable to instruments 

of comparable credit status and providing substantially the same cash flows, on the same terms, but 

without the embedded derivatives.

The interest charged for the year is calculated by applying an effective interest rate of approximately 

7.91%, 7.84%, 8.77%, 7.72%, 7.96%, 11.69% and 11.23% per annum to the liability component of 

the 2023 Notes, 2021 Notes, 2019 Notes I, 2019 Notes II, 2020 Notes, 2018 Notes and 2015 Notes 

respectively.

Early redemption options are regarded as embedded derivatives not closely related to the host 

contract. The directors consider that the fair value of the above early redemption options was 

insignificant on initial recognition and at 31 December 2015 and 2014.

The fair value of the senior notes at 31 December 2015 was approximately RMB21,600,831,000 

(2014: RMB21,593,997,000). The fair value is calculated using the market price of the senior notes 

on the date of statement of financial position. The fair value measurement of the senior notes is 

categorised within the level 1 of fair value hierarchy.
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22 Debentures

Name of bond Par value Issue date
Term of 

the bond
Net 

proceeds

Effective 
interest 
rate per 

annum
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB Debentures of the 
 Company issued in 2015 
 (note (a)) 1,000,000 29 December 2015 5 years 985,000 5.55%
RMB Debentures I 
 tranche I of Zengcheng 
 Country Garden Property 
 Development Co., Ltd. 
 (“Zengcheng Country 
 Garden”) issued in 2015 
 (note (b)) 3,000,000 3 August 2015 3 years 2,989,500 4.33%
RMB Debentures I tranche 
 II of Zengcheng Country 
 Garden issued in 2015 
 (note (c)) 3,000,000 12 August 2015 3 years 2,991,000 4.31%
RMB Debentures II tranche 
 I of Zengcheng Country 
 Garden issued in 2015 
 (note (d)) 4,000,000 9 November 2015 4 years 3,985,200 5.15%
RMB Debentures II tranche 
 II of Zengcheng Country 
 Garden issued in 2015 
 (note (e)) 4,000,000 7 December 2015 4 years 3,988,000 5.26%
RM Debentures of Country 
 Garden Real Estate Sdn. 
 Bhd. issued in 2015 
 (note (f)) 174,219 30 December 2015 2 years 173,099 6.35%
Total 15,174,219 15,111,799
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22 Debentures (Continued)

Name of bond
Opening 
balance

Issued in 
the year

Accrued 
interest on 

par value 
for the 

year

Amortisation 
of the 

discount

Effect arising 
on translation 

differences 
in foreign 

currencies
Closing 

balance
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB Debentures of the 
 Company issued in 2015 
 (note (a)) – 985,000 410 39 – 985,449
RMB Debentures I tranche I 
 of Zengcheng Country Garden 
 issued in 2015 (note (b)) – 2,989,500 52,126 1,387 – 3,043,013
RMB Debentures I tranche II
  of Zengcheng Country Garden 
 issued in 2015 (note (c)) – 2,991,000 48,674 1,110 – 3,040,784
RMB Debentures II tranche I
 of Zengcheng Country Garden 
 issued in 2015 (note (d)) – 3,985,200 28,208 1,028 – 4,014,436
RMB Debentures II tranche II of 
 Zengcheng Country Garden 
 issued in 2015 (note (e)) – 3,988,000 13,414 384 – 4,001,798
RM Debentures of Country 
 Garden Real Estate Sdn. Bhd. 
 issued in 2015 (note (f)) – 173,099 29 1 (110) 173,019
Total – 15,111,799 142,861 3,949 (110) 15,258,499

At 31 December 2015, the Group’s debentures were repayable as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Between 1 and 2 years 173,019 –
Between 2 and 5 years 15,085,480 –

15,258,499 –
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22 Debentures (Continued)

Notes:

(a) The Company issued 4.99% per annum debentures at a par value of RMB1,000,000,000 on 29 December 2015. 

After deducting the issuance costs, the Group received net proceeds of RMB985,000,000 from the issuance.

(b) Zengcheng Country Garden, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, issued 4.20% per annum debentures at a 

par value of RMB3,000,000,000 on 3 August 2015. After deducting the issuance costs, the Group received net 

proceeds of RMB2,989,500,000 from the issuance.

(c) Zengcheng Country Garden issued 4.20% per annum debentures at a par value of RMB3,000,000,000 on 12 

August 2015. After deducting the issuance costs, the Group received net proceeds of RMB2,991,000,000 from 

the issuance.

(d) Zengcheng Country Garden issued 4.95% per annum debentures at a par value of RMB4,000,000,000 on 9 

November 2015. After deducting the issuance costs, the Group received net proceeds of RMB3,985,200,000 from 

the issuance.

(e) Zengcheng Country Garden issued 5.10% per annum debentures at a par value of RMB4,000,000,000 on 7 

December 2015. After deducting the issuance costs, the Group received net proceeds of RMB3,988,000,000 from 

the issuance.

(f) Country Garden Real Estate Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, issued 6% per annum debentures 

at a par value of RM115,000,000 (equivalent to RMB174,219,000) on 30 December 2015. After deducting the 

issuance costs, the Group received net proceeds of 173,099,000 from the issuance.

(g) The RMB Debentures issued by Zengcheng Country Garden were guaranteed by the Company.

(h) The RM Debentures issued by Country Garden Real Estate Sdn. Bhd. were jointly guaranteed by the Company, 

Bright Start Group Ltd. and Top Favour Holdings Ltd. (both are wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company), and 

secured by all of Country Garden Real Estate Sdn.’s present and future assets, a first ranking charge over shares 

by Bright Start Group Ltd. and Top Favour Holdings Ltd. over their respective shares in Country Garden Real 

Estate Sdn., including but not limited to bonus shares, right shares and other new shares or rights entitlements.

(i) The RMB Debentures II tranche I and tranche II issued by Zengcheng Country Garden and RMB Debentures 

issued by the Company contain a liability component and coupon rate adjustment options:

Liability component represents the present value of the contractually determined stream of future cash 

flows discounted at the prevailing market interest rate at that time applicable to instruments of comparable 

credit status and providing substantially the same cash flows, on the same terms, but without the embedded 

derivatives.

The directors consider that the fair values of the above coupon rate adjustment options were insignificant on 

initial recognition and at 31 December 2015.

The fair values of the debentures at 31 December 2015 were RMB15,335,091,000. The fair values are calculated 

using the market price of the debentures on the date of statement of financial position. The fair value 

measurement of RMB Debentures I tranche I and II issued by Zengcheng Country Garden is categorised within 

the level 1 of fair value hierarchy as they are listed on Shanghai Stock Exchange. The fair value measurement of 

other debentures is categorised within the level 3 of fair value hierarchy as they are private placements.
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23 Bank and other borrowings
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Included in non-current liabilities:
– secured 29,094,271 26,531,036
– unsecured 17,504,067 10,581,878
Less: current portion (15,769,259) (10,708,656)

30,829,079 26,404,258

Included in current liabilities:
– secured 2,807,099 725,000
– unsecured 4,201,680 957,023
Current portion of non-current liabilities 15,769,259 10,708,656

22,778,038 12,390,679

The Group’s borrowings as at 31 December 2015 of RMB29,233,374,000 (2014: RMB26,316,236,000), 

were jointly secured by certain properties, land use rights and equipment of the Group (notes 6, 7, 

9 and 10) with total carrying values of RMB23,704,691,000 (2014: RMB20,554,710,000). The Group’s 

borrowings as at 31 December 2015 of RMB2,667,996,000 (2014: RMB939,800,000) were guaranteed by 

the Company and secured by the Group’s equity interest in certain subsidiaries.

Other borrowings represented RMB209,029,000 (2014: RMB257,026,000) of borrowings under a 

financing arrangement entered into by the Group with a third-party financing company in the form of 

a sale and leaseback transaction with a repurchase option. The subject sold and leased back under the 

financing arrangement is a transportation equipment of the Group. As the repurchase price is set at 

RMB1 which is minimal compared to the expected fair value and the Group is certain that it will exercise 

the repurchase option, the above financing arrangement has been accounted for as collateralised 

borrowings of the Group.

The exposure of the Group’s bank and other borrowings to interest-rate changes and the contractual 

repricing dates or maturity date whichever is earlier are as follows:

6 months
or less

6-12
months

RMB’000 RMB’000

Borrowings included in non-current liabilities:
At 31 December 2015 30,620,050 209,029
At 31 December 2014 26,147,232 257,026

Borrowings included in current liabilities:
At 31 December 2015 22,778,038 –
At 31 December 2014 12,390,679 –
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23 Bank and other borrowings (Continued)

At 31 December 2015, the Group’s bank and other borrowings were repayable as follows:

2015 2014
Bank 

borrowings
Other 

borrowings
Bank 

borrowings
Other 

borrowings
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 1 year 22,727,111 50,927 12,342,955 47,724
Between 1 and 2 years 12,959,677 54,346 14,593,126 50,927
Between 2 and 5 years 17,219,084 103,756 11,073,078 158,375
Over 5 years 492,216 – 528,752 –

53,398,088 209,029 38,537,911 257,026

The annual weighted average effective interest rates as of 31 December were as follows:

2015 2014

– Bank and other borrowings 6.88% 7.16%

The carrying amounts of the bank and other borrowings approximated their fair values as these 

borrowings are floating-rate borrowings.

The carrying amounts of the bank and other borrowings are denominated in the following currencies:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB 40,076,619 30,367,341
HKD 3,710,616 4,945,702
USD 7,131,060 971,085
RM 2,320,723 2,510,809
AUD 368,099 –

53,607,117 38,794,937
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24 Share capital and premium

Number of 
ordinary shares

Nominal 
value of 
ordinary 

shares

Equivalent 
nominal 
value of 
ordinary 

shares
Share 

premium Total
Treasury 

shares
Group 

total
HKD’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Authorised
At 1 January 2014,
 31 December 2014 and 
 2015, HKD0.10 per share 100,000,000,000 10,000,000

Issued and fully paid
At 1 January 2014 18,457,534,177 1,845,753 1,789,737 18,759,518 20,549,255 (380,236) 20,169,019
Issue of shares as a result of 
 the scrip dividend scheme 622,296,869 62,230 49,398 1,542,203 1,591,601 – 1,591,601
Issue of shares as a result of 
 a rights Issue 1,271,988,736 127,199 100,869 2,400,558 2,501,427 – 2,501,427
At 31 December 2014 and 
 1 January 2015 20,351,819,782 2,035,182 1,940,004 22,702,279 24,642,283 (380,236) 24,262,047
Issue of shares (note (a)) 2,236,200,000 223,620 176,861 4,773,703 4,950,564 – 4,950,564
At 31 December 2015 22,588,019,782 2,258,802 2,116,865 27,475,982 29,592,847 (380,236) 29,212,611 

Note:

(a) On 20 April 2015, the Company issued 2,236,200,000 new shares to Ping An Life Insurance Company of China, 

Ltd (“Ping An”). The issued shares represent approximately 10.99% of the Company’s then existing issued share 

capital and approximately 9.90% of the Company’s issued share capital as enlarged by the above subscription. 

The issue price per share was HKD2.816, which was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the 

subscriber and the Company and after having considered the market price of the shares before the transaction 

date.

25 Employee share schemes
The share-based compensation expenses recognised are as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Share option scheme (note (a)) 24,321 38,168
Share award scheme (note (b)) 5,790 –
Total 30,111 38,168

(a) Share option scheme

On 30 November 2012, the Group granted 3,000,000 share options (adjusted to 3,044,358 as a 

result of a rights issue in 2014) with an exercise price of HKD3.7 per share (adjusted to HKD3.646 

per share as a result of the a rights issue in 2014) to certain independent non-executive directors. 

The options were vested immediately after the grant date and have a contractual option term of 10 

years. The Group has no legal or contractual obligation to repurchase or settle the options in cash.
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25 Employee share schemes (Continued)

(a) Share option scheme (Continued)

On 13 December 2013, the Group granted 6,173,457 share options (adjusted to 6,264,738 as a 

result of a rights issue in 2014) with an exercise price of HKD4.844 per share (adjusted to HKD4.773 

per share as a result of a rights issue in 2014) to certain directors and employees in connection with 

a profit sharing incentive scheme (the “Incentive Scheme”) adopted by the Group.

Pursuant to the Incentive Scheme, certain portion of the bonus calculated in accordance with the 

Incentive Scheme is settled in cash, while the remaining portion is settled in the Company’s shares 

as the consideration for the costs to exercise the share options. The vesting period of the above 

share options is 5 years from their respective grant dates. The fair value of these share options at 

the grant date approximated the portion of bonus which is to be settled in the Company’s shares.

Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise 

prices are as follows:

2015 2014
Weighted 

Average
Weighted 

Average
exercise price Number of exercise price Number of

(HKD per share) options (HKD per share) options

At 1 January 4.397 9,141,015 4.404 9,309,096
Lapsed 4.773 (375,989) 4.773 (168,081)
At 31 December 4.382 8,765,026 4.397 9,141,015

None of the above share options were exercised in 2015 (2014: nil).

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise 

prices:

Expiry date

Exercise 
price in HKD 

per share
Number of 

share options

29 November 2022 3.646 3,044,358
12 December 2023 4.773 5,720,668

The Group has to estimate the expected percentage of grantees that will stay within the Group at 

the end of vesting periods (the “Expected Retention Rate”) of the shares option scheme in order 

to determine the amount of share-based compensation expenses charged to profit or loss. As at 31 

December 2015, the Expected Retention Rate was assessed to be 100% (2014: 100%).
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25 Employee share schemes (Continued)

(b) Share award scheme

Pursuant to the Incentive Scheme, certain portion of the bonus calculated in accordance with 

the Incentive Scheme is settled in cash, while the remaining portion is settled in the Company’s 

shares. On 11 February 2015, 11 March 2015 and 20 August 2015, respectively, the Group granted 

14,770,863, 6,128,293 and 9,863,225 shares to certain senior management and employees (the 

“Awarded Shares”). The vesting period of the Awarded Shares is 5 years from their respective grant 

dates. As at 31 December 2015, the registration and transfer procedures were yet to be completed.

The Group planned to use treasury shares to award the grantees of the Awarded Shares. The 

Awarded Shares are held by Power Great Enterprises Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Group, on behalf of these senior management and employees until the end of vesting periods.

The fair value of these Awarded Shares at the grant date approximated the portion of bonus which 

is to be settled in the Company’s shares.

Movements in the number of Awarded Shares are as follows:

2015 2014
Number of Number of

shares awarded shares awarded

At 1 January – –
Granted 30,762,381 –
Lapsed (1,967,394) –
At 31 December 28,794,987 –

The Awarded Shares outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates:

Expiry date
Number of 

shares awarded

10 February 2025 13,734,472
10 March 2025 5,269,592
19 August 2025 9,790,923

The Group has to estimate the Expected Retention Rate of the share award scheme in order to 

determine the amount of share-based compensation expenses charged to profit or loss. As at 31 

December 2015, the Expected Retention Rate was assessed to be 100% (2014: 100%).
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26 Other reserves and retained earnings
Other reserves

Merger
reserve

Statutory
reserves

Share
option

reserve
Available-

for-sale
Translation

reserve
Revaluation

reserve Others Total
Retained
earnings Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note (a)) (note (b)) (note 25) (note 12)

Balance at 1 January 
 2014 (149,801) 2,771,998 18,167 6,329 (47,134) – (405,476) 2,194,083 21,590,518 23,784,601
Profit for the year – – – – – – – – 10,229,159 10,229,159
Transfer to statutory 
 reserves – 540,156 – – – – – 540,156 (540,156) –
2013 final dividends – – – – – – – – (3,098,811) (3,098,811)
Currency translation 
 differences – – – – 4,466 – – 4,466 – 4,466
Employee share schemes:
– Value of employee 
   service 
   (notes 25 and 31) – – 38,168 – – – – 38,168 – 38,168
Revaluation gains on 
 properties upon 
 transfer (note 7) – – – – – 1,464,237 – 1,464,237 – 1,464,237
Change in fair value of 
 available-for-sale 
 financial assets, 
 net of tax (note 12) – – – 2,338 – – – 2,338 – 2,338
Balance at 31 December 
 2014 (149,801) 3,312,154 56,335 8,667 (42,668) 1,464,237 (405,476) 4,243,448 28,180,710 32,424,158
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26 Other reserves and retained earnings (Continued)

Other reserves

Merger 
reserve

Statutory 
reserves

Share 
option 

reserve
Available-

for-sale
Translation 

reserve
Revaluation 

reserve Others Total
Retained 
earnings Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note (a)) (note (b)) (note 25) (note 12) (note 39)

Balance at 1 January 
 2015 (149,801) 3,312,154 56,335 8,667 (42,668) 1,464,237 (405,476) 4,243,448 28,180,710 32,424,158
Profit for the year – – – – – – – – 9,276,485 9,276,485
Transfer to statutory 
 reserves – 547,660 – – – – – 547,660 (547,660) –
2014 final dividends and 
 2015 interim dividends – – – – – – – – (4,773,575) (4,773,575)
Currency translation 
 differences – – – – (827,849) – – (827,849) – (827,849)
Employee share schemes:
– Value of employee 
   service (notes 25 
   and 31) – – 30,111 – – – – 30,111 – 30,111
Change in fair value of 
 available-for-sale 
 financial assets, 
 net of tax (note 12) – – – 4,748 – – – 4,748 – 4,748
Changes in ownership 
 interests in subsidiaries 
 without change of 
 control (note 39) – – – – – – (55,979) (55,979) – (55,979)
Balance at 31 December 
 2015 (149,801) 3,859,814 86,446 13,415 (870,517) 1,464,237 (461,455) 3,942,139 32,135,960 36,078,099

Notes:

(a) Merger reserve of the Group represented the difference between the share capital of subsidiaries acquired 

pursuant to a group reorganisation undertaken for the listing of Company on the main board of the Stock 

Exchange in 2007 over the nominal value of shares of the Company issued in exchange thereof.

(b) Pursuant to the relevant rules and regulations governing foreign investment enterprise established in the PRC 

and the articles of association of certain PRC subsidiaries of the Group, the subsidiaries are required to transfer 

certain portion of their profit after taxation to the statutory reserve fund, until the accumulated total of the 

fund reaches 50% of their respective registered capital.
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27 Perpetual capital securities
RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2014 –
Securities issued during the year 3,090,000
Profit for the year 207,169
Distribution for the year (207,169)
Balance as at 31 December 2014 3,090,000

Balance as at 1 January 2015 3,090,000
Securities issued during the year 16,838,000
Redemption (400,000)
Profit for the year 356,104
Distribution for the year (356,104)
Balance as at 31 December 2015 19,528,000

In 2015 and 2014, certain subsidiaries (the “Issuing Subsidiaries”) of the Group issued subordinated 

unlisted perpetual capital securities (the “Perpetual Capital Securities”) to certain financial institutions in 

the PRC.

The Perpetual Capital Securities are jointly guaranteed by the Company and Issuing Subsidiaries and 

secured by pledges of the shares of Issuing Subsidiaries. They do not have maturity date and the 

distribution payments can be deferred at the discretion of the Issuing Subsidiaries. The Perpetual 

Capital Securities are classified as equity instruments and recorded in non-controlling interests in the 

consolidated statement of financial position.

As at 31 December 2015, Issuing Subsidiaries declared distributions of totalling RMB356,104,000 (2014: 

RMB207,169,000) to the holders of the Perpetual Capital Securities, of which RMB55,605,000 (2014: 

RMB24,873,000) has not been paid and recorded in other payables as at 31 December 2015.
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28 Deferred income tax
The analysis of deferred tax assets and liabilities is as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred income tax assets:
– to be realised after more than 12 months 1,610,778 1,627,377
– to be realised within 12 months 2,176,164 1,142,734

3,786,942 2,770,111

Deferred income tax liabilities:
– to be settled after more than 12 months (3,510,843) (2,587,976)
– to be settled within 12 months (304,874) –

 (3,815,717) (2,587,976)
 (28,775) 182,135

The movement on the net deferred income tax account is as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Beginning of the year 182,135 530,112
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 40) (681,166) –
Charged to other comprehensive income (1,583) (488,079)
Recognised in profit or loss (note 33) 471,839 140,102
End of the year  (28,775) 182,135
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28 Deferred income tax (Continued)

Movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities without taking into consideration the offsetting of 

balances within the same tax jurisdiction is as follows:

Deferred income tax assets:

Fair value
loss 

from 
business 

combination 
Recognition
of expenses

Elimination
of unrealised

profits Tax losses Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2014 – 28,114 1,071,910 699,998 1,800,022
Credited to profit or loss – 49,103 324,396 596,590 970,089
At 31 December 2014 – 77,217 1,396,306 1,296,588 2,770,111

At 1 January 2015 – 77,217 1,396,306 1,296,588 2,770,111
Acquisition of subsidiaries 
 (note 40) 15,887 – – 7,664 23,551
(Charged)/Credited to 
 profit or loss – (52,516) (149,566) 1,195,362 993,280
At 31 December 2015 15,887 24,701 1,246,740 2,499,614 3,786,942

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax losses carried forward to the extent that the realisation 

of the related benefit through future taxable profits is probable. The Group did not recognise deferred 

income tax assets as at 31 December 2015 of RMB6,333,500 (2014: RMB8,946,000) in respect of 

accumulated tax losses amounting to RMB25,334,000 as at 31 December 2015 (2014: RMB35,785,000), 

of which RMB4,733,000, RMB17,427,000, RMB2,374,000, RMB266,000 and RMB534,000 as at 31 

December 2015 will expire in 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 and 2020 respectively.
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28 Deferred income tax (Continued)

Deferred income tax liabilities:

Fair value
gain on

available-
for-sale

Fair value
gain from 

business 
combination

Recognition of 
construction 

contract
revenue and

contract costs

Withholding
income tax on

profit to be
distributed

in future

Fair value
gains on

investment
properties Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(note)

At 1 January 2014 – (120,272) (750,092) (399,546) – (1,269,910)
Charged to other 
 comprehensive income – – – – (488,079) (488,079)
Credited/(Charged) to 
 profit or loss – 21,002 (337,085) (43,895) (470,009) (829,987)
At 31 December 2014 – (99,270) (1,087,177) (443,441) (958,088) (2,587,976)
At 1 January 2015 – (99,270) (1,087,177) (443,441) (958,088) (2,587,976)
Acquisition of subsidiaries 
 (note 40) – (704,717) – – – (704,717)
Charged to other 
 comprehensive income (1,583) – – – – (1,583)
Credited/(Charged) to 
 profit or loss – 29,986 (239,831) (99,955) (211,641) (521,441)
At 31 December 2015 (1,583) (774,001) (1,327,008) (543,396) (1,169,729) (3,815,717)

Note:

As at 31 December 2015, the retained earnings of the Group’s PRC subsidiaries not yet remitted to holding companies 

incorporated outside PRC, for which no deferred income tax liability had been provided, were approximately 

RMB33,844,170,000 (2014: RMB27,465,467,000). Such earnings are expected to be retained by the PRC subsidiaries 

for reinvestment purposes and would not be remitted to a foreign investor in the foreseeable future based on 

management’s estimation of overseas funding requirements.
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29 Other income and gains – net
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Refund of land usage tax and other government grants 183,690 68,470
Gains on bargain purchase (note 40) 118,315 –
Forfeiture of advances received from customers 68,232 16,330
Gains on disposal of investment properties 13,156 –
Dividend income on available-for-sale financial assets 9,560 6,100
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 7,845 –
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 1,547 –
Losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment (1,347) (1,143)
Gains on disposals of properties under development – 43,300
Others 22,987 52,939

423,985 185,996

30 Expenses by nature
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Auditor’s remuneration 15,710 9,230
– Audit services 9,950 6,900
– Non-audit services 5,760 2,330
Advertising costs 1,391,167 1,539,647
Amortisation of intangible assets (note 8) 10,568 6,272
Business taxes and other levies (note below) 6,872,861 5,383,350
Costs of completed properties sold 82,330,852 56,060,584
Donations 83,038 264,543
Depreciation (notes 6 and 7) 596,576 509,192
Employee benefit expenses (note 31) 4,955,937 4,466,080
Land use rights amortisation (note 9) 57,149 60,509
Rental expenses 166,339 150,255
Write-down of completed properties held for sale – 147,284
Others 1,797,863 1,412,924
Total cost of sales, selling and marketing costs and 
 administrative expenses 98,278,060 70,009,870

Note:

The PRC subsidiaries of the Group are subject to business taxes on their revenues at the following rates:

Category Rate

Sale of properties 5%
Property construction, fitting and decoration 3%
Property investment 5%
Property management 5%
Hotel service 5%
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31 Employee benefit expenses
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Wages and salaries 7,317,496 7,312,085
Contributions to pension plans (note (a)) 50,317 49,559
Staff welfare 115,015 113,281
Medical benefits 100,638 99,120
Share-based compensation expenses 30,111 38,168
Other allowances and benefits 28,752 28,319

7,642,329 7,640,532
Less: capitalised in properties under development (2,686,392) (3,174,452)

4,955,937 4,466,080

(a) Contributions to pension plans

Employees in the Group’s PRC subsidiaries are required to participate in a defined contribution 

retirement scheme administrated and operated by the local municipal governments. The Group’s 

PRC subsidiaries contribute funds which are calculated on certain percentage of the average 

employee salary as agreed by local municipal governments to the scheme to fund the retirement 

benefits of the employees.

(b) Five highest paid individuals

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year including four 

(2014: three) directors whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis shown in note 45. The 

emoluments payable to the remaining one (2014: two) individual during the year are as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Salaries and other benefits 1,746 9,167
Bonuses 16,162 7,510
Employee share schemes 5,661 –
Contributions to pension plans 31 42

23,600 16,719

The emoluments fell within the following bands:

Number of individuals
2015 2014

HKD9,500,001 to HKD10,000,000 – 1
HKD11,000,001 to HKD11,500,000 – 1
HKD29,000,001 to HKD29,500,000 1 –
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32 Finance costs – net
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Finance income:
– Interest income on short-term bank deposits 221,079 254,747

Finance costs:
– Interest expense:
   – Senior notes (1,880,984) (2,244,632)
   – Bank and other borrowings (3,033,909) (2,634,812)
   – Debentures (146,810) –

(5,061,703) (4,879,444)
Less: amounts capitalised on qualifying assets 5,061,703 4,879,444

– –
– Net foreign exchange losses on financing activities (1,640,840) (260,836)
Less: amounts capitalised on qualifying assets 437,620 –

(1,203,220) (260,836)
– Loss on early redemption of senior notes (note 21) (307,369) (189,493)

(1,510,589) (450,329)

Finance costs – net (1,289,510) (195,582)

33 Income tax expenses
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current income tax
 – PRC corporate income tax 4,482,128 4,252,464
 – Land appreciation tax (note (c)) 1,111,139 1,644,863

5,593,267 5,897,327

Deferred income tax (note 28)
 – PRC corporate income tax (571,794) (183,997)
 – Withholding income tax on profit to be distributed in 
    future (note (d)) 99,955 43,895

(471,839) (140,102)
5,121,428 5,757,225
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33 Income tax expenses (Continued)

The income tax on the Group’s profit before income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would 

arise using the enacted tax rate of the home country of the group companies as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit before income tax 14,833,109 16,369,125
Tax calculated at PRC corporate income tax rate of 25% 
 (2014: 25%) 3,708,277 4,092,281
Land appreciation tax deductible for calculation of 
 income tax purpose (277,785) (411,216)
Utilisation of tax losses not recognised as deferred 
 income tax assets (2,613) (1,674)
Income not subject to tax (4,472) (5,574)
Expenses not deductible for tax 486,927 394,650

3,910,334 4,068,467
Withholding income tax on profit to be distributed in future 
 (note (d)) 99,955 43,895
Land appreciation tax (note (c)) 1,111,139 1,644,863
Income tax expenses 5,121,428 5,757,225

Notes:

(a) Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2014:16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits 

of the Group’s subsidiaries in Hong Kong.

(b) PRC corporate income tax has been provided at corporate income tax rate of 25%.

(c) PRC land appreciation tax is levied at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% on the appreciation of land 

value, being the proceeds of sales of properties less deductible expenditures including cost of land use rights 

and all property development expenditures.

(d) Withholding income tax is provided on the dividends to be distributed by the PRC subsidiaries of the Group. The 

relevant overseas holding companies have successfully obtained endorsement from various PRC tax bureaus to 

enjoy the treaty benefit of 5% withholding income tax rate on dividends received from the PRC subsidiaries of 

the Group. Accordingly, withholding income tax has been provided at 5% of the dividends to be distributed by 

the PRC subsidiaries of the Group.
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34 Dividends
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interim dividend of RMB6.48 cents (2014:nil) per share 1,463,704 –
Proposed final dividend of RMB6.47 cents per share 
 (2014: RMB14.75 cents) 1,448,530 3,001,893

On 19 August 2015, the Board of Directors declared the payment of a 2015 interim dividend of RMB6.48 

cents per share, totalling RMB1,463,704,000 which was paid in cash in November 2015 (2014: nil).

The final dividend in respect of 2014 of RMB14.75 cents (equivalent to HKD18.70 cents) per share, 

totalling RMB3,333,127,000 (including the dividend payable to Ping An as a result of the issue of shares 

to Ping An in April 2015 (note 24(a))), was approved in the Annual General Meeting on 20 May 2015 and 

paid in cash in July 2015.

The directors recommend the payment of a 2015 final dividend of RMB6.47 cents per share, totalling 

RMB1,448,530,000, which has taken into account the effect of the buy-back of the Company’s shares 

subsequent to 31 December 2015 and up to the date of these financial statements (note 42). Such 

dividend is to be approved by the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. These 

financial statements do not reflect this dividend payable.
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35 Cash (used in)/generated from operations
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit for the year 9,711,681 10,611,900

Adjustments for:
 Income tax expenses (note 33) 5,121,428 5,757,225
 Interest income (note 32) (221,079) (254,747)
 Loss on early redemption of senior notes (note 32) 307,369 189,493
 Net foreign exchange losses (note 32) 1,203,220 260,836
 Depreciation (notes 6 and 7) 596,576 509,192
 Amortisation of land use rights (note 9) 57,149 60,509
 Amortisation of intangible assets (note 8) 10,568 6,272
 Write-down of completed properties held for sale (note 30) – 147,284
 Losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment (note 29) 1,347 1,143
 Share of results of associates and joint ventures (note 11) 55,758 40,258
 Gains arising from changes in fair value of and transfer to 
  investment properties (note 7) (809,812) (1,880,036)
 Share-based compensation expense (note 31) 30,111 38,168
 Dividend income from available-for-sale financial assets 
  (note 29) (9,560) (6,100)
 Gains on bargain purchase (note 40) (118,315) –
 Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 
  (note 29) (7,845) –
 Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (1,547) –
 Gains on disposal of investment properties (note 29) (13,156) –

15,913,893 15,481,397

Changes in working capital (excluding the effects of 
 acquisition of subsidiaries and currency exchange 
 differences on consolidation):
 Property under development and completed properties held 
  for sale (38,278,986) (47,792,364)
 Inventories 116,706 (1,522,280)
 Restricted cash (3,183,636) (683,620)
 Trade and other receivables (14,796,926) 985,042
 Prepaid taxes (272,767) (1,611,398)
 Trade and other payables 30,837,529 13,312,089
 Advanced proceeds received from customers 3,175,599 28,374,539
Cash (used in)/generated from operations (6,488,588) 6,543,405
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35 Cash (used in)/generated from operations (Continued)

In the consolidated cash flow statement, proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment and 
investment properties comprise:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment
Net book amount (note 6) 256,794 176,054
Losses on disposals (note 29) (1,347) (1,143)
Proceeds 255,447 174,911

Investment properties
Net book amount(note 7) 143,245 –
Gains on disposals(note 29) 13,156 –
Proceeds 156,401 –

36 Earnings per share
(a) Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company 
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding ordinary 
shares purchased by the Group and held as treasury shares (note 24).

2015 2014

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RMB’000) 9,276,485 10,229,159
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 
 (thousands) 21,806,325 19,138,531
Earnings per share – Basic (RMB cents per share) 42.54 53.45

(b) Diluted
Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Company had 
two categories of dilutive potential ordinary shares: share options and the Awarded Shares. For the 
share options and Awarded Shares, a calculation is done to determine the number of shares that 
could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the 
company’s shares) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to outstanding 
share options and Awarded Shares. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with 
the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options and 
Awarded Shares.

2015 2014

Profit attributable to owners of the Company (RMB’000) 9,276,485 10,229,159
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 
 (thousands) 21,806,325 19,138,531
Adjustments – share options and Awarded Shares (thousands) 7,471 902
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for 
 diluted earnings per share (thousands) 21,813,796 19,139,433
Earnings per share – Diluted (RMB cents per share) 42.53 53.45
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37 Contingencies
The Group had the following contingent liabilities:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Guarantees in respect of mortgage facilities for certain 
 purchasers (note (a)) 60,636,156 49,375,895
Guarantees to related parties in respect of borrowings (note (b)) 1,781,900 2,298,980

62,418,056 51,674,875

Note:
(a) These represented the guarantees in respect of mortgage facilities granted by certain banks relating to the 

mortgage loans arranged for certain purchasers of the Group’s properties. Pursuant to the terms of the 
guarantees, upon default in mortgage payments by these purchasers, the Group is responsible to repay 
the outstanding mortgage principals together with accrued interest and penalty owed by the defaulted 
purchasers to the banks and the Group is entitled to retain the legal title and take over the possession of 
the related properties. As at 31 December 2015, the amount of RMB50,841,000 (2014: RMB113,392,000) 
was to be discharged two years from the day the mortgaged loans become due; and RMB60,585,315,000 
(2014: RMB49,262,503,000) was to be discharged upon the earlier of (i) issuance of the real estate ownership 
certificate which are generally available within three months after the purchasers take possession of the relevant 
properties; and (ii) the satisfaction of mortgaged loans by the purchasers of properties.

The directors consider that in case of default in payments, the net realisable value of the related properties can 
cover the repayment of the outstanding mortgage principals together with the accrued interest and penalty (note 
4(b)) and therefore no provision has been made in the financial statements for the guarantees.

(b) These represented the maximum exposure of the guarantees provided for Li He (note 41(b)(iv)).
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38 Commitments
(a) Commitments for capital and property development expenditures

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Contracted but not provided for:
– Property, plant and equipment 45,753 5,928
– Property development expenditure 
   (including land premium) 84,779,569 72,646,326

84,825,322 72,652,254

(b) Operating lease commitments

The lease terms are between 1 and 10 years, and the majority of lease agreements are renewable 

at the end of the lease period at market rate. The future aggregate minimum lease payments under 

non-cancellable operating leases in respect of buildings are as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Not later than one year 41,080 15,568
Later than one year and not later than five years 30,884 34,326
Later than five years 6,125 1,749

78,089 51,643

(c) Operating lease rentals receivable

The lease terms are between 1 and 10 years, and the majority of lease agreements are renewable at 

the end of the lease period at market rate. The future aggregate minimum lease rentals receivable 

under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of buildings are as follows:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

Not later than one year 93,308 82,839
Later than one year and not later than five years 437,225 346,069
Later than five years 586,023 314,948

1,116,556 743,856
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39 Transactions with non-controlling interests
(a) Acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries

(i) Yongchun Country Garden Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Yongchun Country Garden”)

On 22 October 2015, the Group acquired an additional 30% equity interest in Yongchun Country 

Garden for a cash consideration of RMB97,000,000. Yongchun Country Garden became a wholly 

owned subsidiary of the Group after the acquisition. The carrying amount of the non-controlling 

interests in Yongchun Country Garden on the date of acquisition was RMB61,890,000. The 

Group recognised a decrease in non-controlling interests of RMB61,890,000 and a decrease in 

equity attributable to owners of the Company of RMB35,110,000. The effect of changes in the 

ownership interest of the Group on the equity attributable to owners of the Company during 

the year is summarised as follows:

RMB’000

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired 61,890
Consideration paid to non-controlling interests (97,000)
Excess of consideration paid recognised within equity (35,110)

(ii) Wuyishan Country Garden Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Wuyishan Country Garden”)

On 6 November 2015, the Group acquired an additional 20% of equity interest in Wuyishan 

Country Garden for a cash consideration of RMB30,000,000. The Group held 80% equity interest 

of Wuyishan Country Garden after the acquisition. The carrying amount of the non-controlling 

interests in Wuyishan Country Garden on the date of acquisition was RMB18,262,000. The 

Group recognised a decrease in non-controlling interests of RMB9,131,000 and a decrease in 

equity attributable to owners of the Company of RMB20,869,000. The effect of changes in the 

ownership interest of the Group on the equity attributable to owners of the Company during 

the year is summarised as follows:

RMB’000

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired 9,131
Consideration paid to non-controlling interests (30,000)
Excess of consideration paid recognised within equity (20,869)
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(b) Disposal of interests in subsidiaries without loss of control

During the year, the Group disposed of interests ranging from 5% to 49% in 8 subsidiaries at a 

total consideration of RMB22,722,000. The carrying amount of the non-controlling interests in the 

subsidiaries on the date of disposal was RMB22,722,000. The Group recognised an increase in non-

controlling interests of RMB22,722,000.

As at 31 December 2015, RMB16,722,000 of the above consideration has been received, the 

remaining portion will be received in 2016.

(c) The aggregate effects of the above transactions with non-controlling interests 
on the equity attributable to owners of the Company for the year ended 31 
December 2015:

RMB’000

Changes in equity attributable to owners of the Company arising from:
 – Acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries (55,979)
 – Disposal of interests in subsidiaries without loss of control –
Net effect for transactions with non-controlling interests on equity 
 attributable to owners of the Company (55,979)
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40 Business combination
(a) Acquisition of Suigang Baiyun Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Suigang Baiyun”)

On 29 April 2015, The Group acquired 100% equity interest of Suigang Baiyun from certain third 

parties for a total cash consideration of RMB464,026,000.

Suigang Baiyun’s principal activities are property development and management in the PRC.

The following table summarises the consideration paid, the fair value of assets acquired and 

liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

RMB’000

Purchase consideration
 －Cash 464,026

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
 Cash and cash equivalents 1,780
 Property, plant and equipment 1,087
 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 828,408
 Trade and other receivables 40,575
 Trade and other payables (350,127)
 Deferred tax assets 7,664

Total identifiable net assets 529,387
 Gain on bargain purchase (65,361)

464,026

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired
 – Cash consideration 464,026
 – Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (1,780)
Cash outflow on acquisition 462,246

The bargain purchase gain was mainly due to the fact that the sellers had the intention to exit from 

their investments in Suigang Baiyun due to various operational reasons.

The acquired business contributed revenue of RMB92,531,000 and net loss of RMB67,447,000 to 

the Group for the period from 29 April 2015 to 31 December 2015. If the acquisition had occurred 

on 1 January 2015, the revenue would have been RMB93,715,000 and net loss would have been 

RMB178,201,000 respectively for the year ended 31 December 2015. The directors consider these 

‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the combined 

group on an annualised basis and to provide a reference point for comparison in future periods. 
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(b) Acquisition of Nanjing Jin Mengdu Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Jin 
Mengdu”)

On 4 July 2015, The Group acquired 85% equity interest of Jin Mengdu from certain third parties for 

a total cash consideration of RMB702,525,000.

Jin Mengdu’s principal activities are property development and management in the PRC.

The following table summarises the consideration paid, the fair value of assets acquired and 

liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

RMB’000

Purchase consideration
 － Cash 702,525

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
 Cash and cash equivalents 27,116
 Property, plant and equipment 1,528
 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 1,801,568
 Trade and other receivables 4,975
 Trade and other payables (782,130)
 Deferred tax liabilities (225,447)
Total identifiable net assets 827,610
 Non-controlling interests (124,141)
 Gain on bargain purchase (944)

702,525

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired
 – Cash consideration 702,525
 – Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (27,116)
Cash outflow on acquisition 675,409

The bargain purchase gain was mainly due to the fact that the sellers had the intention to exit from 

their investments in Jin Mengdu due to various operational reasons.

The acquired business contributed revenue of RMB6,875,000 and net loss of RMB11,743,000 to 

the Group for the period from 4 July 2015 to 31 December 2015. If the acquisition had occurred on 

1 January 2015, the revenue would have been RMB20,296,000 and the net loss would have been 

RMB16,287,000 respectively for the year ended 31 December 2015. The directors consider these 

‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the combined 

group on an annualised basis and to provide a reference point for comparison in future periods. 
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40 Business combination (Continued)

(c) Acquisition of Foshan City Nanhai District Huaxing Property Development and 
Investment Co.,Ltd. (“Huaxing Property”)
On 4 December 2015, The Group acquired 51% equity interest of Huaxing Property from certain 
third parties for a total cash consideration of RMB82,209,000.

Huaxing Property’s principal activities are property development and management and investment 
in the PRC.

The following table summarises the consideration paid, the fair value of assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

RMB’000

Purchase consideration
 － Cash 82,209

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
 Cash and cash equivalents 73,628
 Property, plant and equipment 546
 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 1,263,521
 Trade and other receivables 349,755
 Trade and other payables (761,297)
 Prepaid taxes 34,521
 Intangible assets 13
 Advanced proceeds received from customers (411,628)
 Income taxes payable (3,734)
 Bank and other borrowings (399,500)
 Deferred tax liabilities (36,193)

Total identifiable net assets 109,632
 Non-controlling interests (53,720)
 Goodwill 26,297

82,209

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired
 – Cash consideration 82,209
 – Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (73,628)
Cash outflow on acquisition 8,581

As a result of the acquisition, the Group is expected to increase its presence in the market. It also 
expects to reduce costs through economies of scale. The goodwill of RMB26,297,000 arising from 
the acquisition is attributable to acquired customer base and economies of scale expected from 
combining the operations of the Group and Huaxing Property. None of the goodwill recognised is 
expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

The acquired business contributed revenue of RMB386,560,000 and net profit of RMB41,154,000 
to the Group for the period from 4 December 2015 to 31 December 2015. If the acquisition had 
occurred on 1 January 2015, the revenue would have been RMB386,560,000 and the net loss would 
have been RMB5,490,000 respectively for the year ended 31 December 2015. The directors consider 
these ‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the 
combined group on an annualised basis and to provide a reference point for comparison in future 
periods. 
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(d) Acquisition of Guangdong Yehe Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Guangdong 
Yehe”)

On 28 October 2015, The Group acquired 75.31% equity interest of Guangdong Yehe from certain 

third parties for a total cash consideration of RMB22,557,000.

Guangdong Yehe’s principal activities are property development and management in the PRC.

The following table summarises the consideration paid, the fair value of assets acquired and 

liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

RMB’000

Purchase consideration
 － Cash 22,557

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
 Cash and cash equivalents 15,609
 Property, plant and equipment 159
 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 547,436
 Trade and other receivables 6,033
 Trade and other payables (341,560)
 Prepaid taxes 2,289
 Intangible assets 13
 Advanced proceeds received from customers (28,841)
 Income taxes payable (958)
 Bank and other borrowings (100,000)
 Deferred tax liabilities (18,726)
Total identifiable net assets 81,454
 Non-controlling interests (20,111)
 Gain on bargain purchase (38,786)

22,557

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired
 – Cash consideration 22,557
 – Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (15,609)
Cash outflow on acquisition 6,948

The bargain purchase gain was mainly due to the fact that the sellers had the intention to exit from 

their investments in Guangdong Yehe due to various operational reasons.

The acquired business contributed revenue of RMB13,486,000 and net loss of RMB1,068,000 to the 

Group for the period from 28 October 2015 to 31 December 2015. If the acquisition had occurred 

on 1 January 2015, the revenue would have been RMB54,252,000 and the net loss would have been 

RMB5,204,000 respectively for the year ended 31 December 2015. The directors consider these 

‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the combined 

group on an annualised basis and to provide a reference point for comparison in future periods. 
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40 Business combination (Continued)

(e) Acquisition of Hunan Dongchen Zhidi Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Zhidi 
Property”)
On 25 August 2015, The Group acquired 43.35% equity interest of Zhidi Property from certain third 
parties for a total cash consideration of RMB197,931,000.

Zhidi Property’s principal activities are property development and management in the PRC.

As the Group has the rights to variable returns from its involvement in Zhidi Property and has the 
ability to affect those returns through its majority vote position in the board of directors of Zhidi 
Property and the right to determine the budget, pricing and promotion strategies of Zhidi Property,  
the Group has control over Zhidi Property and Zhidi Property is thus accounted for as a subsidiary of 
the Group.

The following table summarises the consideration paid, the fair value of assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

RMB’000

Purchase consideration
 －Cash 197,931

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
 Cash and cash equivalents 15,713
 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 1,000,422
 Trade and other receivables 265,975
 Trade and other payables (171,784)
 Bank and other borrowings (332,380)
 Advanced proceeds received from customers (308,553)
 Income taxes payable (14,916)
 Deferred tax liabilities (19,935)

Total identifiable net assets 434,542
 Non-controlling interests (246,168)
 Goodwill 9,557

197,931

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired
 – Cash consideration 197,931
 – Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (15,713)
Cash outflow on acquisition 182,218

As a result of the acquisition, the Group is expected to increase its presence in the market. It also 
expects to reduce costs through economies of scale. The goodwill of RMB9,557,000 arising from 
the acquisition is attributable to acquired customer base and economies of scale expected from 
combining the operations of the Group and Zhidi Property. None of the goodwill recognised is 
expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

The acquired business contributed net loss of RMB5,777,000 to the Group for the period from 25 
August 2015 to 31 December 2015. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2015, the net loss 
would have been RMB38,223,000 for the year ended 31 December 2015. The directors consider 
these ‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the 
combined group on an annualised basis and to provide a reference point for comparison in future 
periods. 
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(f) Acquisition of Huizhou Junfeng Pengfeng Property Development Co., Ltd. 
(“Junfeng Pengfeng”)

On 3 December 2015, The Group acquired 63% equity interest of Junfeng Pengfeng from certain 

third parties for a total cash consideration of RMB207,144,000.

Junfeng Pengfeng’s principal activities are property development and management in the PRC.

The following table summarises the consideration paid, the fair value of assets acquired and 

liabilities assumed at the acquisition date.

RMB’000

Purchase consideration
 －Cash 207,144

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
 Cash and cash equivalents 11
 Property, plant and equipment 147
 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 497,604
 Trade and other receivables 51,696
 Trade and other payables (243,156)
 Intangible assets 7
 Income taxes payable (708)
 Deferred tax liabilities (63,182)

Total identifiable net assets 242,419
 Non-controlling interests (89,695)
 Goodwill 54,420

207,144

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired
 – Cash consideration 207,144
 – Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (11)
Cash outflow on acquisition 207,133

As a result of the acquisition, the Group is expected to increase its presence in the market. It also 

expects to reduce costs through economies of scale. The goodwill of RMB54,420,000 arising from 

the acquisition is attributable to acquired customer base and economies of scale expected from 

combining the operations of the Group and Junfeng Pengfeng. None of the goodwill recognised is 

expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

The acquired business contributed net loss of RMB4,047,000 to the Group for the period from 3 

December 2015 to 31 December 2015. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2015, the net 

loss would have been RMB15,736,000 for the year ended 31 December 2015. The directors consider 

these ‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an approximate measure of the performance of the 

combined group on an annualised basis and to provide a reference point for comparison in future 

periods. 
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40 Business combination (Continued)

(g) Other business combinations
In 2015, The Group also acquired 93.5%, 47.68%, 89.68%, 45.90%, 43.35%, 100.00%, 51.00% and 
54.00% equity interest of Dongguan City Junxuan Real Estate Co., Ltd., Dongguan City Tianhui 
Property Investment Co., Ltd., Dongguan City Yizhan Hengtai Property Development Co., Ltd., 
Huizhou City Huiyang Jingsheng Real Estate Co., Ltd., Hainan Baolian City (Bo’ao) Real Estate Co., 
Ltd., Guangdong Longyue Construction Co., Ltd., Foshan City Shunde District Dongyiwan Property 
Development Co., Ltd. and Huizhou Dayawan Haiyada Property Development Co., Ltd., respectively, 
from various third parties for a total cash consideration of RMB328,467,000.

The acquired companies’ principal activities are property development and management and 
construction in the PRC.

As the Group has the rights to variable returns from its involvement with Dongguan City Tianhui 
Property Investment Co., Ltd., Huizhou City Huiyang Jingsheng Real Estate Co., Ltd., and Hainan 
Baolian City (Bo’ao) Real Estate Co., Ltd. and has the ability to affect those returns through its 
majority vote position in the board of directors of these companies and the right to determine the 
budget, pricing and promotion strategies of these companies, the Group has control over these 
companies and these companies are thus accounted for as subsidiaries of the Group.

The following table summarises the considerations paid, the fair value of assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed of these subsidiaries at the acquisition dates.

RMB’000

Purchase consideration
 －Cash 328,467

Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
 Cash and cash equivalents 233,276
 Property, plant and equipment 45,721
 Properties under development and completed properties held for sale 2,652,613
 Trade and other receivables 2,025,448
 Deferred tax assets 15,887
 Intangible assets 86
 Trade and other payables (1,472,424)
 Bank and other borrowings (1,777,000)
 Advanced proceeds received from customers (798,967)
 Income taxes payable (34,981)
 Deferred tax liabilities (341,234)

Total identifiable net assets 548,425
 Non-controlling interests (206,734)
 Gain on bargain purchase (13,224)
 Goodwill –

328,467

Outflow of cash to acquire business, net of cash acquired
 – Cash consideration 328,467
 – Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (233,276)
Cash outflow on acquisition 95,191
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(g) Other business combinations (Continued)

The bargain purchase gain was mainly due to the fact that the sellers had the intention to exit from 

their investments in these acquired businesses due to various operational reasons.

The acquired businesses contributed total revenues of RMB298,203,000 and total net loss of 

RMB25,632,000 to the Group for the period from their respective acquisition dates to 31 December 

2015. If the acquisition had occurred on 1 January 2015, the total revenues would have been 

RMB298,223,000 and the total net losses would have been RMB77,493,000 respectively for the 

year ended 31 December 2015. The directors consider these ‘pro-forma’ numbers to represent an 

approximate measure of the performance of the combined group on an annualised basis and to 

provide a reference point for comparison in future periods. 

41 Related party transactions
(a) Name and relationship with related parties

Existing shareholders

Ms. YANG Huiyan, Mr. YANG Erzhu, Mr. SU Rubo and Mr. OU Xueming.

Controlled by existing shareholders and/or their close family members

Guangdong Elite Architectural Co., Ltd. 廣東博意建築設計院有限公司
Qingyuan Country Garden Property 
 Development Co., Ltd.(“Qingyuan Country Garden”)

清遠碧桂園物業發展有限公司

Foshan Shunde Jiangkou Water Plant Co., Ltd*. 佛山市順德區江口自來水有限公司
Zengcheng Crystal Water Plant Co., Ltd. 增城市清源自來水廠有限公司
Guangdong Grand Pipe Pile Co., Ltd. (“Grand Pipe”) 廣東鴻業管樁有限公司
Wanfang Construction Co., Ltd. 
 (“Wanfang Construction”)**

廣東萬方工程有限公司

Wanfang Stone Co., Ltd. (“Wanfang Stone”)** 廣東萬方石業有限公司
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41 Related party transactions (Continued)

(a) Name and relationship with related parties (Continued)

Associates

Li He 廣州利合房地產開發有限公司
Longjiang Country Garden Property 
 Development Co., Ltd.

佛山市順德區龍江碧桂園
 房地產開發有限公司

Chengdu Jinniu Property Development Co., Ltd. 成都市金牛碧桂園房地產開發有限公司
Wuhan Liansong Property Development Co., Ltd. 武漢聯松房地產有限公司

Joint ventures

Zhongshan Yahong 中山市雅鴻房地產開發有限公司
Qingyuan Country Garden Investment 清遠市碧桂園投資開發有限公司
Huanggang Country Garden Property 
 Development Co., Ltd. 

黃岡市碧桂園房地產開發有限公司

Wuhan Caidian Country Garden Property
 Development Co., Ltd.

武漢市蔡甸碧桂園房地產開發有限公司

Chengde Mila Property Development Co., Ltd. 承德米拉房地產開發有限公司
Hebei Zerui Property Development Co., Ltd. 河北澤瑞房地產開發有限公司
Sichuan Tonghui Property Development Co., Ltd. 四川省同匯房地產開發有限公司
Hubei Dinglong Taifu Science and Technology 
 Industrial Park Co., Ltd.

湖北鼎龍泰富科技產業園有限公司

* Foshan Shunde Jiangkou Water Plant Co., Ltd. has ceased to be a related party to the Group since it was 

liquidated in 2014.

** Wanfang Construction and Wanfang Stone have ceased to be related parties to the Group since October 

2014 after the change in their controlling shareholders.

The English names of certain of the companies referred to above in this note represent 

management’s best efforts at translating the Chinese names of these companies as no English 

names have been registered or available.
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(b) Transactions with related parties

Saved as disclosed in other notes above, the Group had the following significant transactions with 

related parties during the year:

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

(i) Construction and decoration service income:
清遠碧桂園物業發展有限公司
Qingyuan Country Garden 85,617 209,917
佛山市順德區龍江碧桂園房地產開發有限公司
Longjiang Country Garden Property Development Co., Ltd. 40,591 –
成都市金牛碧桂園房地產開發有限公司
Chengdu Jinniu Property Development Co., Ltd. 21,997 –
承德米拉房地產開發有限公司
Chengde Mila Property Development Co., Ltd. 23,304 –
黃岡市碧桂園房地產開發有限公司
Huanggang Country Garden Property Development 
 Co., Ltd. 55,945 –
武漢聯松房地產有限公司
Wuhan Liansong Property Development Co., Ltd. 30,837 –
河北澤瑞房地產開發有限公司
Hebei Zerui Property Development Co., Ltd. 20,359 –
清遠市碧桂園投資開發有限公司
Qingyuan Country Garden Investment and Development 
 Co., Ltd. 4,177 –
武漢市蔡甸碧桂園房地產開發有限公司
Wuhan Caidian Country Garden Property Development 
 Co., Ltd. 115 –

282,942 209,917

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

(ii) Purchase of design service:
廣東博意建築設計院有限公司
Guangdong Elite Architectural Co., Ltd. 915,751 1,126,836
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45 Benefits and interests of directors (Continued)

(b) Directors’ retirement benefits

During the year ended 31 December 2015, no retirement benefits paid to the directors of the 

Company by a defined benefit pension plan operated by the Group in respect of the director’s 

services as a director of the Company and its subsidiaries or other services in connection with the 

management of the affairs of the Company or its subsidiary undertaking (2014: nil).

(c) Directors’ termination benefits

During the year ended 31 December 2015, no payments to the directors of the Company as 

compensation for the early termination of the appointment (2014: nil).

(d) Consideration provided to third parties for making available directors’ services

During the year ended 31 December 2015, the Company didn’t provide to any third party for making 

available directors’ services (2014: nil).

(e) Information about loans, quasi-loans and other dealings in favour of directors, 
controlled bodies corporate by and connected entities with such directors

During the year ended 31 December 2015, there were no loans, quasi-loans or other dealings in 

favour of directors of the Company, controlled bodies corporate and connected entities with such 

directors (2014: nil).

(f) Directors’ material interests in transactions, arrangements or contracts

No significant transactions, arrangements and contracts in relation to the Group’s business to which 

the Company was a party and in which a director of the Company had a material interest, whether 

directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the year (2014 nil).
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